900230831 08/10/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.		01/01/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation
Street Address:	750 E. Swedesford Road
City:	Valley Forge
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19482
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0727382	PROTECTONE
Registration Number:	0556165	CELOTEX
Registration Number:	1679411	CASHMERE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159791020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215.979.1191

Email: NKMcLaughlin@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole K. McLaughlin
Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street
Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D9147-06948

TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0691 H ¢90 00 0727382

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole K. McLaughlin
Signature:	/Nicole K. McLaughlin/
Date:	08/10/2012

Total Attachments: 9

source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page1.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page3.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page3.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page4.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page5.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page6.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page7.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page8.tif source=@Assignment CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing to CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation#page8.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 1st day of January, 2008, by and between CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address located at 4300 W. Cypress St., Suite 500, Tampa, FL 33607("Assignor") and CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an address of 750 E. Swedesford Road, Valley Forge, PA 19482 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to assign ownership of Assignor's trademarks set forth on Schedule A ("Trademarks"), attached hereto and incorporated herein, to Assignee under the terms of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to Trademarks, and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor shall sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignee shall request the individual or agency responsible for trademarks, service marks, trade/assumed names in the appropriate country, to record Assignee as owner of the Trademarks, including any variations thereof, for the sole use and enjoyment of assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it owns all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, that it has full right to assign all of its interests therein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.
- 4. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required): (i) in the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration or any application for renewal of a registration covering the Trademarks; (ii) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the Trademarks assigned herein and this Assignment; and (iii) in the implementation. recordation or perfection of this Assignment.

6. This Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned officer thereunto duly authorized effective as of the date first above written.

CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.

CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation

By: Keeth Complete
Keith Campbell

Vice President Finance and Chief Financial Officer

By:______Cedric Woindrich

Vice President and General Manager

representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required): (i) in the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration or any application for renewal of a registration covering the Trademarks; (ii) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the Trademarks assigned herein and this Assignment; and (iii) in the implementation, recordation or perfection of this Assignment.

6. This Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inviews to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned officer thereunto duly authorized effective as of the date first above written.

CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.

CertainTeed Ceilings Corporation

By:______ Keith Campbell

Keith Campbell
Vice President Finance and
Chief Financial Officer

Cedric Woindrich

Vice President and General Manager

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS CEILINGS GROUP

	MARK	REGISTRATION#	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS	COMPANY
~ }	Architectural Solutions	2,859,643	67/07/05	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
ক ক	CAPAUL	1,238,376	05/17/83	United States	Registered	Cortain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
873	CASHMERE	1,879,411	03/17/92	United States	Repistered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
₹	CELOTEX	TMDA36183	09/12/24	Canada	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
χ)	CELOTEX	167032	01/04/04	हराउस	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
133	CELOTEX	291079/13	10/29/78	Liberia	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
2	CELOTEX	15413	11/15/81	Panama	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
323	CELCITEX	234329	04/25/01	Paraguay	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
යා . :	CELOTEX	234444	04/26/01	Paraguay	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
\$	CELOTEX	37/93	10/26/70	Saudi Arabia	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
	cerorex	52/1924	10/02/24	Trinidad & Tobago	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
52	CELOTEX	558,165	03/18/52	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
ري. دي	CELOTEX (lego)	6393/1995	09/20/93	Hang Kong	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
72	CELOTEX (in Chinese)	1524848	02/21/2001	Ohira	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
15	CELOTEX (in Russian)	211132	04/17/2002	Russia	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.

ୀ ପର୍ବ

Registered trademarks Ceilings Group

:	MARK	REGISTRATION#	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS	COMPANY
16	16 CELOTEX (logo)			Argentina	Penting Registration	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
**	CELOTEX (logo)	1,595,368	04/03/1996	Argentina	Registered	CentainTeed Sypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
\$	CELOTEX (lega)	17102	02/06/95	Bahamas	Registered	CertainTeed Sypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
<u> </u>	CELOTEX (logn)	17,101	02/06/95	Bahamas	Registered	CertainTeed Cypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTEX (logo)			Bermude	Pending Registration	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
2	CELOTEX (logo)			Bermuda	Pending Registration	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
22	CELOTEX (logo)	0.9858-0	05/23/97	Boliva	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
23	CELDTEX (logo)	63958-0	05/23/97	Bolivia	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
*	CELOTEX (logo)	817492283	06/12/97	Brazil	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
25	CELOTEX (Logo)	26868	10/02/95	Bulgaria	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
28	CELOTEX (logo)	TMA212255	02/20/76	Canada	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
23	CELOTEX (logo)	289,976	10/08/74	Othile	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
28	CELOTEX (logo)	82038	03/07/1996	Ottina	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufecturing, Inc.
29	CELOTEX (logo)	865412	08/21/1995	Orina	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTEX (logo)	180729	10/20/95	Catombia	Registered	CertainTeed Sypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.

20€

registered trademarks Ceilings group

	MARK	REGISTRATION #	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS	COMPANY
89	CELOTEX (logo)	98,438	01/30/97	Costa Rica	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
32	CELOTEX (loga)	98,437	04/20/97	Costa Rica	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTEX (logo)	42246	03/24/98	Cyprus	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTEX (logo)	54310	02/13/95	Ecuador	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
88	CELOTEX (logo)	1220	10/24/1998	Ecuador	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
%	CELOTEX (logo)	2332/85	12/03/97	El Salvador	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
37	CELOTEX (logo)	21.47.2	10/22/96	Guatemala	Pending Registration	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Marufacturing, Inc.
88	CELOTEX (logo)	63,587	11/07/95	Hondures	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTEX (logo)	148 486	10/01/97	Hungary	Registered	CertainTreed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
40	CELCTEX (logo)	38437	08/27/85	Jorden	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
क्ष	CELOTEX (logo)	96706	08/19/95	Lebanon	Registered	CertainTeed Sypsum and Ceilling Manufacturing, Inc.
3	CELOTEX (logo)	95/01755	02/28/95	Malaysia	Registered	Certain/Teed Sypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
43	CELOTEX (10go)	95/01754	07/07/97	Mstaysia	Registered	CertainTeed Sypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
44	CELOTEX (logo)	13508	12/07/84	Nether Antilles	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
455	CELOTEX (logo)	129872		Pakistan	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.

306

registered trademarks Ceilings group

2	MARK	REGISTRATION #	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS	COMPANY
46	CELOTEX (logp)	129872	64/25/02	Pakistan	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
45	CELOTEX (logo)	18312	08/11/1895	Pen	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
83	CELOTEX (logn)	142,192	05/17/96	Russia	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufecturing, Inc.
3	CELOTEX (logn)	A7579/93	09/27/93	Singapore	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTEX (logo)	95/1898	02/10/98	South Africa	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
80:	CELOTEX (logo)	283,694	4/5/95	Thailend	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
25	CELOTEX (Stylized form & logo)	439802	02/25/93	Mexico	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
83	CELOTEX (Stylized form & logo)	439881	02/25/93	Wexico	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
28	CELOTEX in plain block texters	A 36,862	08/21/23	Australia	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
928	CELOTEX in plain block letters	13872	11/23/84	Dominican Rep	Registered	Certain Tead Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
98	CELOTEX in plain block letters	1,095,603	04/26/98	France	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Calling Manufacturing, Inc.
27	CELOTEX in plain block letters	140	08/01/42	India	Registered	Certain Feed Cypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
88	CELOTEX in plain block letters	13361	08/01/95	Puerto Rico	Repistered	Certain Teed Cypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
Ø,	CELOTEX (ago	984,290	05/21/74	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
99	CELOTEX logo	984,290	05/21/74	United States	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.

4 0,04

registered trademarks Cellings group

	MARK	REGISTRATION#	REGISTRATION	COUNTRY	STATUS	COMPANY
ä	CELOTEX lago	P-190572	06/28/1996	Venezuela	Pending Registration	Certain Teed Cypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
8	CELOTONE	TMA317,730	08/29/86	Caneda	Registered	Certain Teed Cypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
63	CELOTONE	385,201	01/25/60	(let)	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
99	CELOTONE underlined	570,374	02/10/53	United States	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
88	CLASSIQUE	TMAZ58349	5/1/81	Canada	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Menufecturing, Inc.
8	CUSTOMUNE	TMA307792	10/25/85	Camada	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
29	CUSTOMLINE	1,289,756	06/05/84	United States	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
99	FISSURETONE	830,908	08/18/180	United States	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
680	OVERTONE	2,402,380	11/07/80	United States	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.
70	PROTECTONE	132272	02/16/63	Canada	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
N	PROTECTONE	827,915	11/27/61	Great Britain	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
2	PROTECTONE	727,382	02/13/62	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
73	SAFETONE	131777	07/12/63	Canada	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
27	SAFETONE	115,332	08/10/88	Korea	Registered	Certain Feed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
75	SCHOOL BOARD	2,440,145	4/3/01	United States	Registered	Certain Teed Gypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.

3 0 2

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS CELLINGS GROUP

		REGISTRATIO	REGISTRATION			
,	MARK	RECISTRATION #	DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS	COMPANY
22	SOFTSCAPE	1,188,658	02/02/83	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
EL.	77 SYMPHONY	2,404,519	11/14/00	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Sypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
7.8	78 TEXTURE TONE	707,680	11/29/60	United States	Registered	CertainTeed Gypsum and Ceiling Manufacturing, Inc.
79	79 VINYLPOCK	1,177,239	11/10/81	United States	Registered	Certain Teed Sypsum and Celling Manufacturing, Inc.

୫ ୦% ଓ

TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0701

RECORDED: 08/10/2012